
Status Update of DGR Empanelled Security Agencies for BIHAR as on                          
02 MAY 2022

DATA UPTO 02 MAY 2022
1. Refer MoD/ DESW Guidelines for operation/ functioning of DGR empanelled ESM Security Services 
vide letter No 28(75) /2020-D/(Res-  I) dated 13 May 2021 and Corrigendum No. 28(75)/2020-D(Res-I) 
dated 23 June 2021.  The Data uploaded herein is compiled duly based on 'Reports and Returns' 
submitted by Proprietors & their Principal Employer (including requisitions & sponsorships) to/with 
DGR / DRZ's.

2 . Number of guards reflected against each agency is subject to minor revision(s) especially 'Under 
Negotiation' (U/N) column based on differences (if any) between number of guards sponsored by DGR / 
DRZ's with due date vis-a-vis their materialization as / if / when reported by the Principal Employer / 
concerned proprietor (the onus rests with the proprietors to report difference with documentary 
proofs).

3. DGR New Delhi will issue Empanelment Certificate for a duration of Five (05) Years or upto the age of 
60 years (whichever is earlier) as per Para 6(a) of MoD OM 13 May 2021. 

4. Following documents / details will produced at the time of issuance / renewal of empanelment 
certificate (in original):-
• Aadhar Card
• PAN card

Running UN Total REMARKS
1 3229 Col Rajeev Ranjan (Retd) 75 0 75 Ops- Guards will be sponsored 

when parity reaches  288.

2 4343 Lt Col Lalit Mohan (Retd) 3 0 3 Ops- Guards will be sponsored 
when parity reaches  156.

3 4563 Lt Col Rohit Mishra (Retd) 109 0 109 Ops- Guards will be sponsored 
when parity reaches  109.

• PAN card
• ESM Identity card(Issued by ZSB)
• PSARA license
• Affidavit for security agency scheme
• Current Bank Account in the name of agency (Copy of passbook duly attested)
• Proof of office (Copy of Rent Agreement / Ownership documents & Landline Bill)
• Mobile number & Email ID
• GeM Vendor code
• Form 26 AS will be downloaded in physical at DGR 

5. "D" denotes "Documentary deficiency/ Violation". Concerned offices may be approached with 
requisite documents for removal of "D". Proprietors in operation list with remark "D" will not be 
considered for sponsorship irrespective of Seniority/WL.

(a) Status :  Operational

S/No
Emp 
No

Name of Proprietor
Guard Details



4 5281 Col Mahavir Singh Kanwar (Retd) 85 0 85 Ops- Guards will be sponsored 
when parity reaches  85.

5 5250 Lt Col Naresh Chaudhary (Retd) 90 0 90 Ops- Guards will be sponsored 
when parity reaches 90.

6 5117 Lt Cdr Gagan Deep Singh (Retd) 106 0 106 Ops- Guards will be sponsored 
when parity reaches 106.

7 5091 Lt Col Ravi Singh (Retd) 0 0 0 Ops- Guards will be sponsored 
when parity reaches  61.

8 4647 Maj Vaibhav Goel (Retd) 80 0 80 Ops- Guards will be sponsored 
when parity reaches  76.

9 5386 Maj Saurav Bhati (Retd) 51 7 58 Ops- Guards will be sponsored 
when parity reaches  58.

10 5964 Lt Col Manish Kumar (Retd) 58 0 58 Ops- Guards will be sponsored 
when parity reaches   58.

11 6097 Capt Samer Singh (Retd) 100 0 100 Ops- Guards will be sponsored 
when parity reaches  100.

12 6553 Lt Col Om Prakash (Retd) 96 0 96 Ops-Guards will be sponsored 
when parity reaches  96.

13 6202 Col Vijay Pal Singh (Retd) 99 0 99 D for 26AS.

14 6611 Brig Amrendra Kumar Yadav (Retd) 74 0 74 Ops- Guards will be sponsored 
when parity reaches  74.

15 5154 Col Amit Jha (Retd) 64 0 64 Ops- Guards will be sponsored 
when parity reaches  64.

16 5479 Cdr Ashok Bijalwan 67 0 67 Ops- Guards will be sponsored 
when parity reaches  67.

17 6555 Col Ram Kumar Singh (Retd) 35 18 53 Ops

18 6997 Col Rajat Chawla (Retd) 121 0 121 Ops- Guards will be sponsored 
when parity reaches  61.

19 6437 Col Anil Puskarna (Retd) 38 14 52
Ops

20 6492 Col Ravindran Achuthan (Retd) 61 0 61
Ops- Guards will be sponsored 
when parity reaches  61.

21 6569 Col Dinesh Kumar Sinha (Retd) 0 55 55 Ops

22 6623 Lt Col Amit Kumar Nanda (Retd) 43 9 52 Ops

23 5325 Maj Anil Kumar (Retd) 0 51 51 Ops

24 7044 Col P K S Bhatty (Retd) 45 8 53 Ops



25 6801 Col Tadepalli Anand (Retd) 49 4 53 Ops

26 7022 Maj Gen M S Tiwana (Retd) 26 26 52 Ops

27 7574 Lt Col V K Dhyani(Retd) 24 28 52 Ops

28 6229 Col Sameer Misra (Retd) 11 42 53 Ops

29 6382 Lt Col Daljit Singh (Retd) 0 79 79
Ops- Guards will be sponsored 
when parity reaches  79.

30 6367 Wg Cdr Vivek Saxena (Retd) 0 55 55 Ops

31 7275 Brig Pravin Kumar (Retd) 0 50 50 Ops

32 6550 Col Vijay Prakash Dwivedi(Retd) 0 50 50 Ops

33 6845 Lt Col BP Kamal (Retd) 0 52 52 Ops

34 6649 Col Ashok Kumar Singh (Retd) 0 51 51 Ops

35 7212 Cmde Vinay Kumar (Retd) 0 50 50 Ops

36 6572 Col Umed Singh Mitrawal (Retd) 0 61 61
Ops- Guards will be sponsored 
when parity reaches  61.

37 5532 Col Ravindra Kumar Sinha(Retd) 0 29 29 Ops37 5532 Col Ravindra Kumar Sinha(Retd) 0 29 29 Ops

38 7307 Capt  Sanjay Jaiswal (Retd) 0 0 0 WL-1

39 7109 Col Kamaldish Chaturvedi (Retd) 0 0 0 WL-2

40 6882 Maj Parantap Zorawer (Retd) 0 0 0 WL-3

41 7210 Lt Col Gian Chand Sharma (Retd) 0 0 0 WL-4

42 6582 Col Vivek Dhall (Retd) 0 0 0 WL-5

43 7174 Cdr Anupam Prasad (Retd) 0 0 0 WL-6

44 6502 Col Parminder Singh (Retd) 0 0 0 WL-7

45 6803 Lt Col Nar Singh (Retd) 0 0 0 WL-8

46 6909 Col Indra Kumar Lal (Retd) 0 0 0 WL-9

47 6423 Lt Col Prabhakaran K (Retd) 0 0 0 WL-10

48 7234 Col Balbir Ghuman (Retd) 0 0 0 WL-11

49 6386 Lt Col Iyyappan T (Retd) 0 0 0 WL-12

50 7199 Col Ravi Kant Kaushal (Retd) 0 0 0 WL-13

51 7364 Maj Parshant Kumar (Retd) 0 0 0 WL-14

52 6924 Lt Col Nanak Chand Chuadhary (Retd) 0 0 0 WL-15

53 7197 Cdr Om Prakash (Retd) 0 0 0 WL-16

54 8120 Lt Col Pushpendu Mishra (Retd) 0 0 0 WL-17

55 7385 Maj Lalit Kumar Singh (Retd) 0 0 0 WL-18



56 5304 Lt Col Yashin Ansari (Retd) 0 0 0
WL-19, D for not submitting 
proof of Current Bank Acct.

57 5530 Maj Rajnikant Sundriyal (Retd) 0 0 0 WL-20

1 2763

2 3596
3 4636

4 2974

5 4795

6 4823

7 4509

8 3900

DISEMPANELED

OVERAGE

DISEMPANELED

Col Devashish Singh (Retd)

Lt Col J.P. Hegde (Retd)

Lt Col Umed Singh (Retd)

Lt Col Birender Bahadur Pal (Retd)

OVERAGE

S/No Emp No Name of proprietor

Cmde Gurpreet Singh Oberoi (Retd)

DISEMPANELED

Gp Capt (TS) Mohinder Mohan Singh (Retd)

OVERAGE

Remarks / Reasons

DISEMPANELED

(b) Status: Non-Ops ( Disempanelled/ Overage/ Duration Over/ Non Op on Own Request)

Lt Col Akshay Kumar Yadav (Retd)

Lt Col Nabi Ishrat (Retd) DISEMPANELED8 3900

9 4514

10 4398

11 4785

12 4787

13 5311

14 5147

15 5688

16 5390
17 5391
18 6100

19 4947

20 6188

21 5454
22 6897
23 5701
24 5526
25 7180

26 5596

OVERAGE
Col Surendran MK (Retd) OVERAGE

OVERAGE

Col Rajbir Singh (Retd) OVERAGE

OVERAGECapt Rajeev Ojha (Retd)

Gp Capt Pillamari S Kaushik (Retd)

Col SS Dhaliwal (Retd) OVERAGE

Col Shiv Darshan Joshi (Retd) OVERAGE

Col Anil Kumar Malik (Retd)

Col Rajiv Chaudhary (Retd) OVERAGE

Lt Col BA Reddy (Retd)

Maj Gen Dharmindra Singh Gill (Retd)

DISEMPANELED

Lt Col Anil Kumar Pandey (Retd)

Lt Col Sanjiva Kumar Niranjan (Retd)

Col Venudhar Singh (Retd)

OVERAGE

Col Kuldip Kumar (Retd)

OVERAGE

OVERAGE

OVERAGE

Col Sanjay Kumar (Retd) OVERAGE

Col Himanshu Shekhar (Retd)

Late Capt Rajesh Sahay HIA  (Proprietor expired)

OVERAGE

Lt Col Nabi Ishrat (Retd) DISEMPANELED

OVERAGE

OVERAGE

Brig Kanwaljit Singh (Retd)


